

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

LAURA HAMMETT
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOCIATES, LLC, *and* DOES, 1–99,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No.4:21-cv-00189
The Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE PORTFOLIO RECOVERY
ASSOCIATES, LLC'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION TO UNSEAL DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS**

JAMES K. TREFIL
JOHN (JED) KOMISIN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, VA 23219
james.trefil@troutman.com
jed.komisin@troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
sean.dutton@troutman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-
Appellee PRA, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Plaintiff’s Motion Is Procedurally Improper.....	6
II. If This Court Were To Consider Plaintiff’s Motion On The Merits It Still Fails, As She Has Offered No Basis To Disturb The District Court’s Proper Exercise Of Discretion To Maintain The Confidentiality Of The Various Sensitive Documents Sealed Below	10
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burke v. Ability Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-4051-KES, 2013 WL 842512 (D.S.D. Mar. 6, 2013).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	11, 12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 785 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Selb Mfg. Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1973)	7
<i>Hacker v. Barnhart</i> , 459 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hoefler Wysocki Architects, LLC v. Carnegie Mgmt. & Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 11-00678-CV-W-GAF, 2012 WL 13028901 (W.D. Mo. Jan. 25, 2012)	15, 17, 18
<i>IDT Corp. v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013)	14, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Alexander Grant & Co. Litig.</i> , 820 F.2d 352 (11th Cir. 1987)	13, 14
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Iowa Beef Processors, Inc. v. Bagley</i> , 601 F.2d 949 (8th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>K.C. 1986 Ltd. P'ship v. Reade Mfg.</i> , 472 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Medcorp, Inc. v. Pinpoint Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-00867-MSK-KLM, 2009 WL 3588362 (D. Colo. Oct. 23, 2009)	13, 14
<i>Paris Limousine of Okla., LLC v. Exec. Coach Builders, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2017)	17

<i>Pochat v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. Civ. 08-5015-KES, 2008 WL 5192427 (D.S.D. Dec. 11, 2008)	15, 17, 18
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon Inc.</i> , No. 12-24356-CIV, 2013 WL 4773433 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2013)	13, 14
<i>SPV-LS, LLC v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 404 F. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States v. Webbe</i> , 791 F.2d 103 (8th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>Webster Groves Sch. Dist. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1371 (8th Cir. 1990)	7
Statutes And Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1692	2
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
8th Cir. R. 30A.....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 3.....	7, 9
Fed. R. App. P. 27.....	8
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	7, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	14
Other Authorities	
10A Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 26:294 (Aug. 2023)	11
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2035 (2d ed. 1994)	11
